1	. State of Arkansas	A TO 111	A CH 000 CE 4004	
2	2 78th General Assembly	A Bill	ACT 890 OF 1991	
3	Regular Session, 1991		HOUSE BILL 1670	
4	By: Representative Wyrick			
5	;			
6	;			
7	For An Act To Be Entitled			
8	"AN ACT TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS MOTOR VEHICLE COMMISSION ACT			
9	OF 1975 TO REDEFINE THE TERMS 'MANUFACTURER', 'FACTORY			
10	BRANCH' AND 'FACTORY REPRESENTATIVE'; TO AMEND ARKANSAS			
11	CODE 23-112-403(A)(2)(I) AND 23-112-403(A)(2)(J) RELATING			
12	TO TRANSFER OF A DEALERSHIP; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."			
13	1			
14	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEM	BLY OF THE STA	IE OF ARKANSAS:	
15	;			
16	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 23	-112-103(8) is	hereby amended to read as	
17	follows:			
18	"(8) 'Manufacturer' means any person, firm, association, corporation,			
19	or trust, resident or nonresident, who manufacturesor assemblesnew motor			
20	vehicles;"			
21				
22	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code 23	-112-103(10) i	s hereby amended to read as	
23	follows:			
24	"(10) 'Factory branch' means a branch or division office maintained by			
25	a person, firm, association, corporation, or trust who manufacturesor			
26	assemblesnew motor vehicles for sale to distributors, to motor vehicle			
27	dealers, or for directing or supervising, in whole or in part, its			
28	representatives;"			
29	)			
30	SECTION 3. Arkansas Code 23	-112-103(12) i	s hereby amended to read as	
31	follows:			
32	"(12) 'Factory representative' means a representative employed by a			
33	person, firm, association, corporation, or trust who manufacturesor			
34	assemblesnew motor vehicles, or by a factory branch for the purpose of making			
35	or promoting the sale of his, its, or their new motor vehicles, or for			
36	supervising or contacting his, its, or their dealers or prospective			

HB 1670

1	dealers."		
2			
3	SECTION 4. Arkansas Code 23-112-407 is hereby repealed.		
4			
5	SECTION 5. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature		
6	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code		
7	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.		
8			
9	SECTION $6$ . If any provision of this act or the application thereof to		
10	0 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect		
11	1 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without		
12	2 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this		
13	act are declared to be severable.		
14			
15	SECTION 7. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are		
16	hereby repealed.		
17			
18	/s/Phillip C. Wyrick		
19			
20	APPROVED: 3/29/91		
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			

jmb190